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Decision No. 80994 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF. THE STAtE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission's) 
own motion int~ the operations, ) 
rates~ charges~ and practices of ) 
CLAUDE R. SNEAD, an individual, ) 
doing business as C. R. SNEAD. ) 
and L. S. JONES TIMBER PRODUC'l'S ) 
CORP., a California corporation. S 

Case No. 9439: 
(Filed' September 19, 1972) 

Claude R. Snead, for himself, respondent. 
Lionel B. wifSOn. Attorney at Law, and E. H. H1e1t, for 

the Commission staff. 

o PIN ION ------..---
Publie hearing was held before Examiner O%Leary at Stockton 

on November 1, 1972 on which date the matter was submitted. 

Respondent Claude R. Snead, doing business as C. R. Snead 
(Snea.d), operates pursuant to a radial highway comtllon carrier permit. 
Re:i-pondent L. S. Jones Timber Products Corp. (Jones) is the party 

for whom the t:ransportation 'Which is the subject of' this investi­
gation was performed. 

Snead ~ntains a truck terminal on a four-acre site at 
Stockton. The terminal has an office and a repair shop for truck 
equipment. Snead operates 10 tractors and 12 trailers and employs 
10 <:J:riveTS and one mechanic. He reported to the COmmission that 
his gross operating revenue for 1971 and the first half of 1972 
totaled $768~682.00. 

This investigation pertains to the transportation of 
lumber from Soulsbyville to various points in Soathern California. 

The evidence of the staff discloses that between January lS, 
1971 and August 23~ 1971 Snead transported 124 shipments of lumber 
from Soulsbyv1.11e to various points in Southern California at rates 
less than the minimum rates .set: forth in ~..1n!mum Rate Tariff 2, 
resulting in undercharges totaling $&~299_49. The cause of the 
UDdercharges is the assessmentof improper rates. Exhibit 4 sets :Or1:h 

:he rate and charge assessed by Snead, the min~uo rate and charge 
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app1icable~ and the resultant undercharge for each of the 124 
shipments. 

No evidence was presented by Snead or Jones. 
The staff recommended that Snead be ordered to collect 

the undercharges~ pay a fine in the amount of the undercharges 
pursuant to Section 3800 of the Public Utilities Code~ pay a fine 
in the amount of $1~500 pursuant to Section 3774 of the Public 
Utilities Code, and cease and desist from violations of the Public 
Ut11ities Code. The staff also requested that the Commission take 
offieial notice that Jones held a highway contract carrier permit 
from July 1) 1962 to July ll~ 1972 and place Jones on notice that 
pursuant to Se~tions 3802 and 3804 of the Public Utilities Code 
it could be sub~~t to fines and peDalties for koowingly and will­
fully Violating, ar:ry -provision contained in Di\.'"ision 2, Chapter 1 
of the Public Utilitie~ Code. 

Snead stated he thought he was receiving more than the 
minimum rate for the transportation performed for Jones and would 
not be able to pay the fine recocmended by the staff. 

A review of the Commission t s records does. not disclose 
that Jones held the authority of which the staff requested off:tcial 
notice be taken. 
Findings 

1. Snead operates PU4suant to a radial highway common carrier 
per.nit~ 

2. Between January 18, 1971 and August 23, 1971 Snead trans­
ported 124 shipments of lum~r for Jones at rates less than the 
:ninitmJm rates resulting in undttcho.rge~'totaling $6-~299.49. 
ConclUSions 

1. Snead has violated Sections 3664 and 3737 of the Public 
Utilities Code and should pay a fine pursuant to Section 3800 of 
the Public Uti11ties Code in the amount of $6,299.49 and' in addition 
the1:eto should pay a fine pursuant to Section 3774 of the Public 
Utilities Code in the amount of $500. 

2. Snead should be ordered to- colleet the undercharges from 
Jones. 
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The Commission expects that S~ead will proceed procptly, 
d1li6~~ly) and in good f~1~h to pursue all reasona~le mea~u:es 
~o collect the Cl~ercharges. The staff of the Cot:mission ~11 make 
a subsequent field investigation into th~ me~sures taken by Snead 
and the results thereof. If there i& reason to believe that Snead 
or his attorney has not been diligent) or has not t~ken all reason­
able mea:sures to collect all undercharges or has not acted in 
good faith) the Commission may reopen this proceeding for the 
purpose of determining whether further sanctions should ba im?Osed. 

QRnE~ 

!T IS ORDERED that: 
1. Respondent Claude R. Snesd shall pay a fine of $6)799.49 

to this Co~ission on or before the twentieth day after.the effecti~e 
date 0: this order. 

2.. Respondent Claude R. Snead shall ta..'I.(e suc!l action,. '!:=.eludi~g 

legal action) ~s ~y be necessary to collect the undeT.c~~ges 
set forth herein and sMll notify the Cotm:r:.:!,;ssio'C. i~ 'IN:'iting upon 
t~e con~ucma~ion of such collections. 

3. Claude R. Snead shall proceed promply) Giligcnt~y) anc 
in good £a~~h to p~sue all reasonable ~zssures to collect the 
~de:cl~rgc$ and in ~be event ~de~chargcs o~dered to be collected 
by pdrcg:&?b. 2 of ~his order or any part of such undcrchtJ.:-ges 
T.'cm&i.:r. 'oXncollecte.d si:..1:y cayt:. afte'!' th~ ef£~ct!.ve <i:!tc of t:"is o-::der) 
Claude R .. Snead shall file 'Vri.th the Con=iss10n~ on the fir::;t Mor.d.~y 
of e~ch month after the e~d of $aid sixty days: a =epo=~ 0: the 
underchnrges remaining to be collectee, specifying the action 
tak~ to collect ~uch undercharges and tce result of such action, 
'mtil such undercharges r-.ave been collec~ed i~ full 0:' t:::.til f~ther 
o'!'~e= of ~be C~~s1on. 

The Secretery of the Commission is eirected to cscse 
pcreo~~l sC:vice 0: this o:-der to be made upo~ Cleudc R~ S~e~d. 
:h~ ~f£e~tiv~ d~te of this order) ac to this respondent, shall be 
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~ty Qys after completion of personal service. The Seeretarj' is 
fu...-tce= directed to caus.i: se:t'Vice by mail of this order to be mace 
T.:por.. L. S. Jones Timber ?rod't:.ct:s" Inc. '!'he effective d:J.tc- of this 
oroer, 3S to tnis respondent, shall b~ twenty days efte~ completion 
of service by mail. 

De-ted at ___ San __ Fr:m. __ ,.r_sc»_, ___ , Califo-:nia,. this ~ 'ft.,J 

day of __ Jx.::A;;.:.;Hl:.;..;.f.:;:.:AP.;..;Y ____ " 1973. 
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(ommiss1oner Vernon L. Sturgeon. be1:lg 
neee:Ss.o.r1ly ~b:seQt. 41<1 not pa.rt.1c1pato 
1%1 t.ho d1S,I>OS1 'UOD, ot t.h1.s. pl'O<:eo41ng. 
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